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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
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)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-0652 PO



)

MICHAEL J. SPEAR,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

There is no cause to discipline Michael J. Spear.  
Procedure


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint on April 10, 2008.  We served Spear with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint by certified mail on April 16, 2008.  The Director filed an amended complaint on April 18, 2008.  We held a hearing on October 8, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Scott C. Hamilton of Aull, Sherman, Worthington, Giorza & Hamilton, LLC, represented Spear.  The case became ready for decision when the parties filed their written arguments on November 7, 2008.
Findings of Fact

1. Spear holds a peace officer license from the Director.
2. On September 19, 2007, Officer David Klaassen of the Richmond Police Department responded to a motor vehicle accident on Main Street in Richmond, Missouri.  Klaassen found two motor vehicles in the east-bound lane of Main.  Spear and another man were standing outside of the vehicles arguing.  
3. Klaassen asked the men to drive their cars to a nearby service station to get them off the street.  Spear drove one of the cars to the service station.
4. Klaassen smelled alcohol on Spear.  

5. Klaassen tried to conduct a horizontal gaze nystagmus test on Spear in which Klaassen held a finger six inches in front of Spear's face and moved it from side to side, asking Spear to follow it with his eyes only.  Klaassen was unable to complete the test because Spear followed the finger only by moving his head.  
6. Klaassen conducted two other field sobriety tests, called the walk-and-turn test and the one-leg stand test.
7. Klaassen’s certificate to perform breath analyzer tests had expired, so he asked the dispatcher to send a highway patrolman to administer the test.

8. Klaassen drove Spear to the police station.  Once the highway patrolman arrived to give the test, Klaassen read the Miranda rights and implied consent language to Spear.  The highway patrolman administered a breath analyzer test.  Spear consented and blew into the breath analyzer equipment.  Klaassen saw the blood alcohol measurement as it was printed from the testing equipment machine.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2), which authorizes discipline for any licensee who:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues that Spear committed the crime of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010,
 which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.


Even though § 590.080.1(2) incorporates the elements of a criminal offense, the Director need not provide proof that Spear committed the crime beyond a reasonable doubt, only proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  
To prove a breach of section 335.066.2(14), the Board was compelled to prove that Ms. Berry knowingly and intentionally possessed marijuana or cocaine, controlled substances, the elements of section 195.202, not to the standard required for conviction in a criminal prosecution but to the standard of a civil matter, “preponderance of the evidence.” . . .  “Preponderance of the evidence” is defined as that degree of evidence that “is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”[
]

I.  Intoxication
Even if the Director proved that Spear was operating the car before Klaassen arrived on the scene, the Director failed to prove that Spear was intoxicated.
Section 577.001 provides:

3.  As used in this chapter, a person is in an "intoxicated condition" when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.
The Director attempted to prove intoxication by showing (1) that Spear failed two of three field sobriety tests and (2) that he took a breath analyzer test that showed he had a blood alcohol of 0.132 percent.

A.  Field Sobriety Tests


Klaassen testified that after Spear pulled his car into the service station, he detected an odor of alcohol coming from Spear.  After the ambulance came for the passenger in the other vehicle, Klaassen conducted field sobriety tests.  Klaassen could not form an opinion of intoxication from the horizontal gaze nystagmus test because Spear would not hold his head still.
As for the two tests that the Director claims Spear did not pass, Klaassen testified on direct examination:

A   After that I continued to the next test which was the walk-and-turn.  

*   *   *


Q   Did you administrate it pursuant to your training?

A   Yes, sir, I did.

Q   In your opinion, did he pass or fail?

A   He failed, sir.

Q   Then what's the next test that you administered?

A   I administered the one-leg stand.

Q   Did you administer that test pursuant to your training?

A   Yes, sir, I did.  

Q   In your opinion, did he pass or fail?

A   He failed.[
]


On cross-examination, Klaassen testified:

Q   Officer Klaassen, when you performed the 

walk-and-turn test and the one-leg stand test, is it part of your training and experience to demonstrate those tests?

A   Yes, sir.

Q   Part of your experience and training also tells you how to qualify people to be physically able to perform these tests and also how to disqualify them; isn't that correct?

A   My training is to do the test, instruct it.

Q   But you also have to ask if they're physically able to do the test; isn't that correct?

A   Yes, sir.

Q   Mr. Spear told you that he had metal rods in his legs; isn't that correct?

A   I believe he said one leg.

Q   That would, in fact, disqualify him under your training and experience to perform a one-leg stand test and the walk-and-turn test; isn't that correct?

A   I don't believe so, sir.

Q   What are the disqualifications for someone that has steel legs or qualifications for someone to perform these tests?

A   I'm unable to answer that, sir.  I don't have the book or the paperwork here.  

Q   So you're not aware of what the qualifications are for a person to physically perform a one-leg stand test or a walk-and-turn test?

A   Not at this time, sir.[
]

The purpose of an expert opinion is to aid the trier of fact in determining whether a subject is intoxicated.
  The stated opinion is never conclusive and may be accepted or rejected by the trier of fact.
  As with any evidence, we must be persuaded as to its credibility.  In this case, Klaassen's opinion testimony had little persuasive value.  Klaassen did not describe what training, education, or experience qualified him to give an expert opinion on the field sobriety test results.  Also, he did not describe the tests or Spear's performance.  Klaassen's testimony, even taken with the evidence that Klaassen smelled alcohol on Spear, fails to provide any credible evidence that Spear was intoxicated.  
B.  Breath Analyzer Evidence
Section 577.037 provides:


1.  Upon the trial of any person for violation of any of the provisions of . . . section 577.010 . . . the amount of alcohol in the person’s blood at the time of the act alleged as shown by any chemical analysis of the person’s blood, breath, saliva or urine is admissible in evidence . . . .  If there was eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.

Spear contends that the evidence as to the chemical analysis is not valid because the Director failed to establish the foundation for the test result.  Section 577.020 requires:
3.  Chemical analysis of the person's breath, blood, saliva, or urine to be considered valid pursuant to the provisions of sections 577.019 to 577.041 shall be performed according to methods approved by the state department of health and senior services by licensed medical personnel or by a person possessing a valid permit issued by the state department of health and senior services for this purpose.
The Department of Health’s Regulation 19 CSR 25-30.011 provides:
(3) The chemical analysis of a person's blood, breath, urine or saliva conducted under the provisions of 577.020-577.039, RSMo, 577.041, RSMo, and 306.111-306.119, RSMo, shall be performed by licensed medical personnel or by personnel possessing a valid permit issued by the department.
*   *   *
(5) Breath analyzers shall be operated strictly in accordance with the procedures set forth in 19 CSR 25-30.060.

(A) An operational checklist, including the certification section, shall be completed with each breath test at the time of the test, by the individual performing the test.
The only evidence that the Director presented as to breath analyzer test results was Klaassen's testimony that he read the Miranda warnings and implied consent information to Spear, that Spear consented, that a highway patrolman administered the test, and that Klaassen saw the test results as the machine printed them.  The Director presented no evidence that the highway patrolman who administered the breath analyzer test had the required permit. 

Regulation 19 CSR 25-30.050 lists by name and manufacturer the breath analyzers and chemical reagents that the Department of Health has approved.  Regulation 19 CSR 25-30.060 lists six different models of breath analyzers and requires different operational checklist for each model.
The Director’s evidence does not show which model the highway patrolman used.  On cross-examination, Spear's counsel asked Klaassen:

A   Yes, sir.  Trooper Johnson signed it.

Q   Do you have the Type II permit to provide a breath 

test?

A   No, sir, I do not.  My certification expired when I went to Iraq.  

Q   So you're not qualified to perform a DataMaster test; isn't that correct?

A   Correct, sir.[
]

Facts posited in a question are not evidence.  Even if the Director had proven that the Data Master was the breath analyzer used, he did not introduce the completed operational checklist that 19 CSR 25-30.060(3) required for the Data Master or any other evidence to show that those operational procedures had been followed. 
The Director's attempt to prove intoxication through breath analyzer results fails because the evidence did not comply with the requirements of the Department of Health’s regulations, as applied by § 577.020.3.  

The Director has failed to prove that Spear was intoxicated at the time he operated a motor vehicle.  Therefore, there is no cause to discipline Spear under § 590.080.1(2).
II.  Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090

The Director contends that his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) requires us to interpret the language “committed any criminal offense” in § 590.080.1(2) to include a person who has pled guilty to a criminal offense.  

The Director alleged in his amended complaint that Spear pled guilty in the City of Richmond Municipal Court on February 14, 2008, to the amended charge of defective equipment and received a fine of $500.  However, there is no evidence in the record of such proceedings and no evidence that Spear was convicted of or pled guilty to the offense that the Director alleges Spear committed – driving while intoxicated.
Summary


The Director failed to prove that Spear committed the offense of driving while intoxicated under § 577.010.
  Therefore, there is no cause to discipline Spear under 

§ 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on November 19, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner
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